the date (the "Clubhouse Commencement Date") which is the earlier of:

eighteen ( I 8) months from the date on which the Certificate of

Occupancy for the temporary clubhouse is issued; or

b. at such time that the golf club has reached a golf membership level of

one hundred seventy-five (175) memberships. (The Appiicant shall

submit to the Village a monthly report on the number of memberships

until a building permit for the permanent clubhouse has been issued)'

If the Applicant has, prior to such Clubhouse Commencement Date, applied to